On October 16, 2012, we sold substantially all of the operations of our subsidiary, T-Chek Systems, Inc. ("T-Chek"),
which represented a majority of our Payment Services business, to Electronic Funds Source, LLC ("EFS") for $302.5
million in cash. EFS acquired the assets and assumed certain liabilities of T-Chek.
We recorded a gain on the sale of the assets and liabilities of approximately $281.6 million during the fourth quarter
of 2012. In conjunction with the sale, we entered into two ten-year agreements with EFS: a money transfer services
agreement and a MasterCard services agreement. These agreements for ongoing activities between us and EFS are
expected to result in significant continuing cash outflows. Consequently, the sale of T-Chek's assets and liabilities did
not result in the operating results of T-Chek being accounted for as a discontinued operation.
For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2012, on an unaudited pro forma basis, assuming the
T-Chek divestiture and the Phoenix acquisition had closed on January 1, 2012, the results of C.H. Robinson excluding
T-Chek and including Phoenix would have resulted in the following (in thousands).

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012
C.H.
Robinson T-Chek Phoenix Combined

As Reported Operations Operations Pro Forma

Total revenues $2,880,409 $(13,204 ) $216,219 $3,083,424
Income from operations 187,257 (6,879 ) 9,855 190,233
Net income 116,330 (4,271 ) 5,529 117,588

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
C.H.
Robinson T-Chek Phoenix Combined

As Reported Operations Operations Pro Forma

Total revenues $8,388,237 $(39,333 ) $622,827 $8,971,731
Income from operations 541,716 (19,376 ) 24,792 547,132
Net income 337,412 (12,083 ) 13,257 338,586

12

Edgar Filing: C H ROBINSON WORLDWIDE INC - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2012, Phoenix pro forma financial information includes the
following adjustments (in thousands).

Three Months
Ended September
30, 2012

Nine Months
Ended September
30, 2012

Eliminate personnel costs from purchased transportation and related services $(7,292 ) $(21,904 )
Eliminate personnel costs from selling, general and administrative services (13,507 ) (45,075 )
Reclassify costs to personnel expenses 20,799 66,979
Contractual changes in compensation — (5,080 )